3

Rule 2.43

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrinistrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
appointor/applicant

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

form.

Form 2.21B(Scot)

R2.43

Pursuant to Rule 2.43 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of automatic end of
administration

Name of Company Company number

AB10 Limited SC 301275

I/We (a)

Michael James Meston Reid
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place

Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) AB10 Limited, Pettens Farm, Menie, Balmeadie
Aberdeenshire, AB23 8YB

on {(c) 7 July, 2009
by (d) the sheriff at Aberdeen

hereby give notice that my appointment ceased tqg fect an 31 July 2011

| attach a copy of my final progress report.

Signed

Joirt! Administrator(s)

Dated 2\, I/

Michael James Meston Reid
Meston Reid & Co

you do, it will help Companies House to 12 Carden Place

contact you if there is a query on the Aberdeen
AB10 1UR

The contact information that you give 01224 625554
DX Number bX Exchange

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

UL

' When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

07/1272011 632

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

u “SPBL6ZVA*
SCT 07/12/2011 631
COMPANIES HOUSE

Meston Reid & Co
Chartered Accountants
12 Carden Place
Aberdeen
AB10 1UR




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR'’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011
CONTENTS
Paragraph Detail
1. Introduction
2. Administrator’s proposals
3. Status report
4, Receipts and payments account
5. Claim for remuneration
6. Claims and dividend prospects

7. Conclusion




AB10 LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

Introduction

I was appointed administrator of AB10 Limited “AB10” by its sole director and such
appointment was ratified by the sheriff at Aberdeen on 7 July 2009.

In accordance with rule 2.38 of The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, I set out below my
report to the creditors of AB10 for the final period ended 31 July 2011 and apologise for the
delay in doing so.

Administrator’s proposals

The proposals sent to creditors on 10 July 2009 were :

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

$)
{2

3

Sell the ABIO trading name and residual moveable assets with a view to enhancing
dividend prospects to creditors in accordance with their legal ranking. In this regard, seek
ratification of the offer of £30,000 for the AB10 trading name, shop fittings and ancillary
items of stock by Funky Edge Limited.

If funds permitted, apply to court seeking an order allowing the administrator to pay a
distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors.

Undertake all duties and exercise such powers as may be required in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration.

Seek an extension of the administration period if necessary.

Agree the administrator’s remuneration on the basis of time costs and outlays properly
incurred by him and his staff in attending to matters arising in the insolvency in
accordance with SIP 9, and with creditor approval.

Settle all valid administration outlays.

Once any monies available have been distributed to creditors in accordance with their
legal ranking, file a notice with both court and the registrar of companies in order that the

process is concluded.

Status report

You may recall that the administration process was extended in order to investigate a number of
issues that arose from review of the accounting records. In view of the state of the accounting
records, [ was unable to fully reconcile various transactions but it would not be cost effective to
utilise further resources on this matter.

The administration process is now complete and concluded on 31 July 2011.




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

Receipts and payments account

My receipts and payments account is enclosed in respect of the whole administration process
from 7 July 2009 to 31 July 2011.

Claim for remuneration

I enclose a summary of the hours worked by me and my staff throughout the administration
process. Also enclosed is a certificate of approval which 1 would be grateful if you could sign
and return to me in the self addressed envelope provided. If you wish to query my fee, my files
and the fee claim can be passed to another licensed insolvency practitioner to review the work
undertaken and the fee claim. If this service is required, there will be a cost to the
administration process.

It would be helpful if you could return the completed certificate of approval or intimate any
queries regarding my fee to me on or before by Wednesday, 21 December 2011. It should be
noted that if a response is not received from you, it will be assumed that the fee claim is
acceptable. Thus, on the basis that there is no objections during the appeal period noted above, I
will settle my fee from the administration funds on Thursday, 22 December 2011.

Claims and dividend prospects

To date seventeen claims have been received totalling £531,025.82. All claims will be afforded
an ordinary ranking. There is no prospect of a dividend.

Conclusion
Please do not hesitate to contact either Michael J M Reid or Michelle Byrne at Meston Reid &

Co, 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UR, telephone number: 01224 625554 or alternatively
by e-mail at reidm@mestonreid.com or byrnem@mestonreid.com should you have any queries.

Submitted by:

Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insclvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009.




SC: 301275

AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

From: 7 July 2009 (date of administration)
To: 31 July 2011

07/07/09toc  07/07/10to  07/07/11 to

06/07/10 06/07/11 31.07.11 Total
£ £ £ £

Receipts
Trading name, goodwill & moveable assets  30,000.00 - - 30,000.00
Bank interest : gross 22.38 26.05 2.03 50.46
Total receipts 30,022.38 26.05 2.03 30,050.46
Payments
Petitioning expenses 1,985.04 1,250.00 - 3,235.04
Liquidator’s specific bond of insurance 184.00 - - 184.00
Fee for copy bank statements - 66.00 - 66.00
Legal fees - 935.96 - 935.96
Posts and incidental expenses - 10.26 - 10.26
Statutory advertising 125.95 - - 125.95
Total payments (2.294.99) (2.262.22) - (4,557.21)
Net surplus £27,727.39 £(2.236,17) £2.03 £25.493.25
Represented by:
Investment account £25,493.25

chael ] M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

NACLIENTS\A-Biatam 9958 1\Permancnt\nS Ircemss1 | L | doc/MB




AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM FOR REMUNERATION

From: 7 July 2009 (date of administration)

To: 6 July 2010 (close of first accounting period)

SC: 301275

Classification of work function Insolvency Accounts Insolvency Tax assistant Hours/total
Administrator manager assistant administration time costs
Administration and case planning 6.0 1.75 8.5 16.25
Investigations 1.25 1.25
Realisation of assets 0.25 0.25
Creditor correspondence 2.75 8.0 31.5 42.25
Specific case matters 4.0 2.0 1.5 4.25 1.5 13.25
Statutory matters 2.0 24.0 26.0
Total hours 14.75 37.25 1.5 44.25 1.5 99.25
Hourly rate £200 £150 £45 £60 £75
Total fee £2,950 £5,587.50 £67.50 £2,655 £112.50 £11,372.50
Average hourly rate £114.58

The admjfistrator fespectfully suggests that a fee of £11,370 together with VAT of £2,274 would be appropriate for his actings in the administration of
AB10 Limited foy'the period from 7 July 2009 to 6 July 2010.

Aberdeen AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael ] M Reid, chartered accountant and licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland and appointed administrator on 7 July 2009

NACLIENTS\A-Blabim 993 1\Pommani VIS 2ctmmb | 1 .dooMB




T T30 DIS66

VISINATINN

6007 AInf £ uo 10jensiuTwpe pajwodde pue pue|Iodg JO SIUBIUNOIIY
pafauy)) Jo Mmnsu] 2 Aq pespoipne ‘ouonnoeid AJUDA[OSUI PISUDDI| PUR JUBIUNOIIR PRIFIRYD ‘PLay N [ 198ydty Aq paSeurur Sutaq are panur] g1gV Jo seadoid pus ssouisng ‘sireyje sy

[10C Iquisaad ¢

ANI 0TV U23piaqy
20B[J USpIE) 71
00) 7§ P1oY UCISI

1102 AInf 9 01 0102 AInf £ wouy polrad oy nwry
019V JO uonensuwpe sy ur sgunoe sy 10y sjeudoidde aq pinom g86‘ 13 JO LV A Ula 12119301 £06°LF JO 995 & ey3 s35283ns £[[ny100dsal 1o1enstunupe ay L,

IR NEAE 9181 Aoy a8e1oAy
05°LT6'LT 0S1y¥ SOvF 0SCI8'TF 09L°TF 008°1¥ RJ 1810 ],
CLY 097 4k 0917 0027 el Alnoy

LS 02 SL9 §Tc YA 06 sinoy [v)o],
01 0t 09 <1 sIayew K10310121G

Ty 07 dl 01 SI2}JBUI 9582 27j102dg

SLy 7T 0T ) 2ouapuodsarIod 10)pal)
0'¢tE $TT S'L 0¢ SUOT)EETISIAU]
0§ Sl <0 0'€ Jutuure[d 9sed pue UCHENSIUTILPY

§)502 N UOBAISUIWIPE Jue)sIsse Id8euew J10JELISTUIIPY

[2103/5InOJ] JUB)SISSE XB ], Aduaajosuy SIUNOAIY Aauaajosag LONIUNJ HI0M JO UOHRIGISSEB])

SLTI0E OS

(poLiad 3unjunoade puodss jo aso[d) 1107 AInr 9 01,
(por1ad 3upunodde puoIIs Jo JUIWIITIUIKIOd)} ([(Z AN L (WOIY

NOLLVIANNINTY 404 WIV'TD SHOLVYLSININGY

NOLLVHULSINIINGY NI - GALTIAI'T 019V




SC: 301275

AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM FOR REMUNERATION

From: 7 July 2011 (commencement of third accounting period)
To: 31 July 2011 (completion of liquidation process)

Classification of work function Insolvency Insolvency Tax assistant Hours/total time costs
Administrator manager administration

Administration and planning 1.0 1.0
Investigations 1.0 1.0 2.0

Creditor correspondence 1.75 1.75 3.5

Specific case matters/legal issues 3.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 8.0

Statutory matters 1.0 4.0 5.5 10.5

Total hours 6.0 8.75 9.25 1.0 25.0

Hourly rate £200 £160 £60 £75

Total fee £1,200 £1,400 £555 £75 £3,230

Average hourly rate 129.2

ator respectfully suggests that a fee of £3,230 together with VAT of £646, would be appropriate for his actings in the administration of AB10
Limited e period from 7 July 2011 to 31 July 2011.

Michael Reid CA
Administrator

Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen AB10 IUR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properiies of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael ] M Reid, chartered accountant and licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland and appointed administrator on 7 July 2009.

NACLIENTSWA-Blabun?9$ 1 \Permanentvds Lelmmb] 111 doc/MB




SC: 301275
AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM FOR REMUNERATION

From : 7 July 2009 (date of administration)
To : 31 July 2011 (completion of liquidation process)

Period Amount
£

7 July 2009 to 6 July 2010 11,370

7 July 2010 to 6 July 2011 7,900

7 July 2011 to 31 July 2011 3,230

Total fee claim £22.500

The administration respectfully suggests that a fee of £22,500 together with VAT of £4,500 would be
appropriate for his actings in the administration of AB10 Limited for the whole period of the

ichael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and propenties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009.

NACLIENTS\A- Btz 995 1\Permanmt\ls 2clmimh 1 11 1 doc/MB




SC: 301275

AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSED SCHEME OF DIVISION AS AT 2 DECEMBER 2011

Funds held by administrator as at 31 July 2011

Receipts from 1 August 2011 to 2 December 2011

Bank interest : gross

Payments from 1 August 2011 to 2 December 2011

HMRC, corporation tax for the administration period
Funds available as at 2 December 2011

Add : provision for future receipts
Bank interest ; gross

Less : proviston for future payments
Administrator’s fee, restricted to funds in hand with the balance

Meston Reid & Co
12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

£ £

25,493.25

5.18
25,498.43

(3.061.37)
22,437.06

2.00
22,439.06

(22.439.06)
£0.00

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed

administrator on 7 July 2009,

NACLIENTS WA I 4diveb1111.doc/MB




